

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WASHINGTON BANKERS ASSOCIATION, A WASHINGTON
PUBLIC BENEFIT CORPORATION, AND AMERICAN
BANKERS ASSOCIATION, A DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA NON-
PROFIT CORPORATION,

PETITIONERS,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, AND VIKKI SMITH, AS
DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON,

RESPONDENTS.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF WASHINGTON

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

NOAH G. PURCELL
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

1125 Washington Street SE
Olympia, WA 98504-0100
360-753-6200
noah.purcell@atg.wa.gov

ALICIA O. YOUNG
Deputy Solicitor General

CAMERON G. COMFORT
Sr. Assistant Attorney
General

CHARLES ZALESKY
Assistant Attorney General

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Washington Enacted a Progressive Tax on Wealthy Financial Institutions Operating in the State, Whether Based in Washington or Elsewhere	3
B. The Washington Supreme Court Upheld the Tax	7
REASONS TO DENY REVIEW	9
A. The Washington Supreme Court’s Decision Creates No Conflict with This Court’s Decisions, as This Court Has Never Suggested that State Distinctions Based on Corporate Income Violate the Dormant Commerce Clause	11
1. The Washington Tax Meets All of this Court’s Dormant Commerce Clause Requirements	12
2. Washington Is Not Taxing Extra-Jurisdictional Income	20
B. Reviewing this Tax Challenge Would Not Resolve Distinctions Made by Lower Courts in Fact-Bound Regulatory Cases	24

1.	There Is No Disagreement in the Lower Courts About How to Analyze Apportioned State Taxes.....	25
2.	No Court Has Held that Profitability Is an Impermissible Proxy for Interstate Commerce	34
C.	This Case Is a Poor Vehicle to Address Dormant Commerce Clause Principles.....	35
	CONCLUSION.....	37

APPENDIX

	Declaration of Charles Zalesky.....	1a
--	-------------------------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Trucking Ass'ns Inc. v. Scheiner</i> 483 U.S. 266 (1987).....	15, 16, 19
<i>Amerada Hess Corp. v. Director, Div. of Taxation, New Jersey Dep't of Treasury</i> 490 U.S. 66 (1989).....	14
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> 468 U.S. 263 (1984).....	8
<i>Barclays Bank PLC v. Franchise Tax Bd. of California</i> 512 U.S. 298 (1994).....	15-16
<i>Best & Co. v. Maxwell</i> 311 U.S. 454 (1940).....	18
<i>Black Star Farms, LLC v. Oliver</i> 600 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2010).....	31
<i>Brady v. New York</i> 607 N.E.2d 1060 (N.Y. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 509 U.S. 905 (1993).....	22
<i>Cachia v. Islamorada</i> 542 F.3d 839 (11th Cir. 2008).....	8, 25, 32

<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	8, 17
<i>Cherry Hill Vineyards, LLC v. Lilly</i> 553 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2008).....	27, 31
<i>Colonial Pipeline Co. v. Traigle</i> 421 U.S. 100 (1975).....	14
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. Montana</i> 453 U.S. 609 (1981).....	8, 12-13, 33-35
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	10, 14
<i>Container Corp. of Am. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> 463 U.S. 159 (1983).....	16, 35
<i>Dep't of Revenue of Kentucky v. Davis</i> 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	12
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> 437 U.S. 117 (1978).....	8, 19-20
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Wisconsin Dep't of Revenue</i> 447 U.S. 207 (1980).....	35
<i>Family Winemakers of California v. Jenkins</i> 592 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010).....	8, 27, 31

<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Texas Dep't of Transp.</i> 264 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 2001).....	31
<i>Fox v. Standard Oil Co.</i> 294 U.S. 87 (1935).....	9, 35
<i>Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner</i> 516 U.S. 325 (1996).....	17-18
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	16
<i>Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co. v. Grosjean</i> 301 U.S. 412 (1937).....	9, 20-22
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advert. Comm'n</i> 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	18
<i>Int'l Franchise Ass'n, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> 803 F.3d 389 (9th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 578 U.S. 959 (2016).....	31-32
<i>Island Silver & Spice, Inc. v. Islamorada</i> 542 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 2008).....	25, 32
<i>Jones v. Gale</i> 470 F.3d 1261 (8th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 549 U.S. 1328 (2007).....	29
<i>Kleinsmith v. Shurtleff</i> 571 F.3d 1033 (10th Cir. 2009).....	36
<i>Matteson v. Dir. of Revenue</i> 909 S.W.2d 356 (Mo. 1995).....	23

<i>Maxwell v. Bugbee</i> 250 U.S. 525 (1919).....	9, 20-23
<i>McNeilus Truck & Mfg., Inc. v. Ohio ex rel. Montgomery</i> 226 F.3d 429 (6th Cir. 2000).....	27
<i>New Energy Co. of Indiana v. Limbach</i> 486 U.S. 269 (1988).....	12
<i>Nw. States Portland Cement Co. v. Minnesota</i> 358 U.S. 450 (1959).....	12, 16, 18
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> 514 U.S. 175 (1995).....	12, 15
<i>Rosenblatt v. City of Santa Monica</i> 940 F.3d 439 (9th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2762 (2020).....	33
<i>Saban Rent-a-Car LLC v. Arizona Dep't of Revenue</i> 434 P.3d 1168 (Ariz.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 195 (2019).....	32-33
<i>Salazar-Limon v. City of Houston</i> 137 S. Ct. 1277 (2017).....	11, 37
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	24
<i>Stevens v. State Tax Assessor</i> 571 A.2d 1195 (Me.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 819 (1990).....	23

<i>Trinova Corp. v. Michigan Dep't of Treasury</i> 498 U.S. 358 (1991).....	15-16
<i>United States v. Kansas</i> 810 F.2d 935 (10th Cir. 1987).....	22
<i>Walgreen Co. v. Rullan</i> 405 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2005), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> <i>Perez-Perdomo v. Walgreen Co.</i> 546 U.S. 1131 (2006).....	26, 30
<i>Wal-Mart Puerto Rico, Inc. v. Zaragoza-Gomez</i> 834 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Texas Alcoholic Beverage Comm'n</i> 945 F.3d 206 (5th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 874 (2020).....	30-31
<i>Walters v. State ex rel. Oklahoma Tax Comm'n</i> 935 P.2d 398 (Okla. Civ. App. 1996)	22-23
<i>Wheeler v. State</i> 249 A.2d 887 (Vt.), <i>appeal dismissed for want of a substantial federal question</i> , 396 U.S. 4 (1969).....	23
<i>Wiesmueller v. Kosobucki</i> 2009 WL 4722197 (W.D. Wis. Dec. 4, 2009)	28
<i>Wiesmueller v. Kosobucki</i> 571 F.3d 699 (7th Cir. 2009).....	28

<i>Wiesmueller v. Kosobucki</i> 667 F. Supp. 2d 1001 (W.D. Wis. 2009)	28
<i>Wine & Spirits Retailers, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> 481 F.3d 1 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 552 U.S. 889 (2007).....	29-30
<i>Wisconsin v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> 311 U.S. 435 (1940).....	15

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	10-14, 19, 28, 33, 35
--------------------------------------	-----------------------

Statutes

2019 Wash. Sess. Laws 3661 (ch. 420, § 1) <i>(codified as Finding in</i> Wash. Rev. Code § 82.04.29004)	4
2019 Wash. Sess. Laws 3661-63 (ch. 420, § 2), <i>codified as</i> Wash. Rev. Code § 82.04.29004	3
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.04.220(1).....	3, 14
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.04.290(2)(a)(i)	3
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.04.29004(1).....	4
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.04.29004(2)(e)(i)	4, 6
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.32.045(5)(a), <i>amended by</i> 2022 Wash. Sess. Laws, ch. 295, § 2.....	3

Other Authorities

- First Interstate Bank, *18 First Interstate Bank Branches in Washington*,
<https://locations.firstinterstatebank.com/wa.html> (last visited Apr. 28, 2022)6
- Umpqua Bank, *64 Locations in Washington*,
<https://locations.umpquabank.com/wa#:~:text=64%20Locations%20in%20Washington&text=We%27ve%20made%20it%20easy,store%2C%20all%20in%20one%20place>
 (last visited Apr. 28, 2022)6
- Washington State Legislature
 bill information website,
<https://app.leg.wa.gov/billssummary?BillNumber=2167&Year=2019&Initiative=false>4
